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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ERIE COUNTYJGIIg | M 8 »g

l-'\U'(ADA S 'r
The State of Ohio, S CLERK of o E}RS;%“'
Erie County :
Grand Jury Term INDICTMENT Case Number
2022 Grand Jury Sessions 023 CR_O6 q

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find
and present:

Defendant Matthew Mooney
Count One Reckless Homicide - F3

O.R.C. §2903.041(A), 2903.041(B)
Date of Offense On or about November 16, 2021

That Matthew Mooney, on or about November 16, 2021, at Erie County, Ohio, did recklessly
cause the death of Wayde S Lafferty.

In violation of the Ohio Revised Code Section 2903.041(A), 2903.041(B) and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Defendant Matthew Mooney
Count Two Reckless Homicide - F3

O.R.C. §2903.041(A), 2903.041(B)
Date of Offense On or about November 186, 2021

That Matthew Mooney, on or about November 16, 2021, at Eric County, Ohio, did recklessly
cause the death of James Muncy.

In violation of the Ohio Revised Code Section 2903.041(A), 2903.041(B) and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



Defendant Matthew Mooney

Count Three Operation of a vessel in an Unsafe Manner - M3
O.R.C. §1547.07(B), 1547.99(E)
Date of Offense On or about November 16, 2021

That Matthew Mooney, on or about November 16, 2021, at Erie County, Ohio, did operate or
permit the operation of a vessel in an unsafe manner,

FURTHERMORE, Matthew Mooney violated section 1547.07 causing injury to a person or
damage to property.

In violation of the Ohio Revised Code Section 1547.07(B), 1547.99(E) and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Ohio.

WHERE APPLICABLE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN:

If you were on post-release control at the time these offense(s) in this particular indictment were
committed, you could be subject to the additional penalty of sentence as set forth in O.R.C. 2929.141
upon conviction of, or plea of guilty to, any new felony herein.

If you are under indictment for or have been convicted of cither a felony offense of violence (as defined
in O.R.C. 2901.01(A)(9)) or any offense involving the illegal possession, use, sale, administration,
distribution, or trafficking in any drug of abuse, you are prohibited under O.R.C. 2923.13 from
knowingly acquiring, having or using any firearm or dangerous ordnance.

Kevin J. Baxter, Prosecuting Attorney of Erie
County, Ohio

H oI

BY: Kevin J. Baxter
Erie County Prosecuting Attorney



SUMMARY OF INDICTMENT

Case No. &) A CR a1 January 2022 Term

Matthew Mooney
1542 Victory St.
Mansfield, OH 44905

DOB: 11/3/1974
SSN: XXX-XX-5809

Indictment for:

Count 1: Reckless Homicide, ORC §2903.041(A), 2903.041(B), F3
Count 2: Reckless Homicide, ORC §2903.041(A), 2903.041(B), F3
Count 3: Operation of a vessel in an Unsafe Manner, ORC §1547.07(B), 1547.99(E), M3

A TRUE BILL:
<
Foreperson of the Grdd Jury Kev nl. Baxtet

Erie County Prosecuting Attorney

The State of Ohio, Erie County.

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment, with the
endorsements thereon, now on file in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court at Sandusky, OH

this day of

Luvada Wilson
Clerk of Courts

by

Deputy




